On September 1, 2023, the Board authorized staff to enter into contract negotiations with Smith &
Henzy Affordable Group for the development of Grove Manor Phase II in Lake Wales, Florida.
Funding for this project is provided through the State Housing Initiatives Partnership (SHIP) program
in the amount of one million five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000).

This Tri-Party Agreement between Polk County, Neighborhood Lending Partners (NLP), and the
Developer outlines criteria for a SHIP-funded loan in the amount of $1,500,000. The County has
determined the most efficient method of providing the required loan underwriting, closing, and related

[...]

Credit Program ("LIHTC"); and 

WHEREAS, the Developer submitted the Project as a proposal for consideration during the 
County’s RFP process, and the County selected the Project to receive a loan (the "Project Loan") 
of SHIP funds in an amount not to exceed $1,500,000 (One million, five hundred thousand dollars), 

subject to all terms and conditions of this Agreement, to subsidize the construction of the Project, 
which will benefit very low-income and low-income persons or households; and 

WHEREAS, NLP is a Community Development Financial Institution (CDFI) and is an